

---

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The Eleventh Circuit

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

*Plaintiff – Appellee,*

versus

**LUIS SANCHEZ, ET AL.,**

*Interested Parties – Appellants.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
CASE NO. 1:21-CR-20134-CMA**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE IN  
SUPPORT OF INTERESTED PARTIES – APPELLANTS AND IN  
SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

**Joseph Gay**  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, Virginia 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
jgay@ij.org

**Wesley Hottot**  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
600 University Street, Suite 1730  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 957-1300  
whottot@ij.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    Congress Enacted The Ancillary Hearing Procedure To Safeguard Important Property Rights Of Third-Party Property Owners.....	6
A.    Historically Disfavored, Forfeitures Have Expanded Dramatically Over the Last 50 Years .....	6
B.    When Congress Expanded Criminal Forfeiture, It Intended Third-Party Property Owners To Have Their Day In Court To Contest Criminal Forfeitures.....	10
C.    Denying Third-Party Property Owners Their Day In Court To Contest Criminal Forfeitures Causes Real-World Harms .....	12
II.   The Decision Below Jeopardizes Property Rights By Erroneously Inferring Artificial Barriers To § 853(n) Petitions .....	15
A.    The District Court Erroneously Required Detailed Allegations Of Law To Show Standing At The Pleading Stage.....	16

- 1. The District Court Erred By Denying Article III Standing To The Intended Recipients Of A Cash Delivery .....16
- 2. The District Court Erred By Denying Statutory Standing To Both The Sender And Intended Recipient Of A Cash Delivery.....18
- B. The District Court Erroneously Held That § 853(n) Petitions May Never Be Amended Outside The Initial 30-Day Period.....20
- CONCLUSION.....27
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28
- CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Becker v. Montgomery</i> , 532 U.S. 757 (2001).....	26
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	10
<i>Bryant v. Dupree</i> , 252 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002).....	26
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012).....	7
* <i>Glynn Environmental Coalition, Inc. v. Sea Island Acquisition, LLC</i> , 26 F.4th 1235 (11th Cir. 2022).....	16, 20
<i>Harjo v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D.N.M. 2018).....	1
<i>Humane Society of the United States v. Vilsack</i> , 797 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>In re U.S. Currency (\$39,500.00 Dollars)</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 21-0060, 2022 WL 1468773 (Ariz. Ct. App. May 10, 2022).....	13
* <i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 574 U.S. 10 (2014).....	20

\*Principal authorities are marked with an asterisk.

*Leonard v. Texas*,  
137 S. Ct. 847 (2017).....2, 8

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....17

*New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen*,  
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....7

*Pacheco v. Serendensky*,  
393 F.3d 348 (2d Cir. 2004) .....12

*Pretka v. Kolter City Plaza II, Inc.*,  
608 F.3d 744 (11th Cir. 2010) .....22

\**Scarborough v. Principi*,  
541 U.S. 401 (2004).....23, 26

\**Singleton v. Apfel*,  
231 F.3d 853 (11th Cir. 2000) .....22, 23, 26

*Snitko v. United States*,  
No. 2:21-cv-04405, 2021 WL 3139706 (C.D. Cal. July 23, 2021)..... 13-14

*Timbs v. Indiana*,  
139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....1

*United States v. \$8,040.00 U.S. Currency*,  
No. 21-cv-6323, 2022 WL 325175 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2022) .....13

*United States v. \$38,000.00 Dollars in U.S. Currency*,  
816 F.2d 1538 (11th Cir. 1987) .....7, 18

*United States v. Bardeen*,  
No. 7:18-cr-179, 2020 WL 1490706 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 24, 2020).....25

*United States v. Chicago*,  
No. 15-cr-00168, 2017 WL 1024276 (S.D. Ala. Mar. 16, 2017)..... 12-13, 14

*United States v. Conn*,  
 No. 5:17-cr-043, 2018 WL 2392511 (E.D. Ky. May 25, 2018).....25

*United States v. Couch*,  
 No. 15-cr-0088, 2017 WL 4105769 (S.D. Ala. Sept. 15, 2017) .....25

\**United States v. Douglas*,  
 55 F.3d 584 (11th Cir. 1995) .....22

*United States v. Elkins*,  
 No. 3:18-cr-15, 2019 WL 1507407 (W.D.N.C. Apr. 5, 2019).....25

*United States v. Farley*,  
 919 F. Supp. 276 (S.D. Ohio 1996).....11

\**United States v. Furando*,  
 40 F.4th 567 (7th Cir. 2022) .....23, 24

\**United States v. Gilbert*,  
 244 F.3d 888 (11th Cir. 2001) .....12, 22

\**United States v. Glenn*,  
 No. 10-cr-084, 2012 WL 3775965 (E.D. Okla. Aug. 28, 2012) .....23, 24

*United States v. Lazarenko*,  
 504 F. Supp. 2d 791 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....18, 19

*United States v. Marion*,  
 562 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2009) .....12

*United States v. Martino*,  
 681 F.2d 952 (Former 5th Cir. 1982) .....7

*United States v. McClellan*,  
 44 F.4th \_\_\_\_, 2022 WL 3221230 (4th Cir. Aug. 10, 2022).....1

*United States v. McDonald*,  
 18 F. Supp. 3d 13 (D. Me. 2014).....25

*United States v. Natalie Jewelry*,  
 No. 14-cr-60094, 2015 WL 15084 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 13, 2015).....25

*United States v. Nichols*,  
 841 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1988) .....8

*United States v. One 1985 Mercedes*,  
 917 F.2d 415 (9th Cir. 1990) .....10

*United States v. One Ford Coach*,  
 307 U.S. 219 (1939).....7

*United States v. Reckmeyer*,  
 836 F.2d 200 (4th Cir. 1987) .....18

*United States v. Reckmeyer*,  
 628 F. Supp. 616 (E.D. Va. 1986) .....11

*United States v. Salkey*,  
 No. 2:15-cr-146, 2016 WL 3766308 (E.D. Va. July 11, 2016).....25

*United States v. Sigillito*,  
 938 F. Supp. 2d 877 (E.D. Mo. 2013) .....25

*United States v. Simmons*,  
 No. 17-cr-127, 2019 WL 3532113 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2019).....25

*United States v. Sims*,  
 No. 2:18-cr-00353, 2020 WL 3415576 (N.D. Ala. June 22, 2020) .....25

*United States v. Saultanali*,  
 No. 14-cr-229, 2018 WL 4008333 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 2018) .....25

*United States v. Thach*,  
 No. 12-cr-624, 2013 WL 5177311 (D. Md. Sept. 12, 2013).....25

*United States v. Totaro*,  
 345 F.3d 989 (8th Cir. 2003) .....12

*\*Via Mat International South America Ltd. v. United States*,  
446 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2006) .....17

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....20

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION**

U.S. Const. art. III, § 3 .....8

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1963 .....8

21 U.S.C. § 853 .....4, 8

21 U.S.C. § 853(a) .....10

21 U.S.C. § 853(k) .....10

\*21 U.S.C. § 853(n) .....*passim*

21 U.S.C. § 853(n)(2).....21

21 U.S.C. § 853(n)(3).....24, 25

21 U.S.C. § 853(o) .....24

28 U.S.C. § 2461(c) .....9

Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act of 2000,  
Pub. L. No. 106-185, § 16, 114 Stat. 202 .....9

Comprehensive Forfeiture Act of 1984,  
Pub. L. No. 98-473, ch. III, 98 Stat. 1837 .....9

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 .....6, 22, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c).....23, 26

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2(b)(5) .....10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979) .....18

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004) .....19

Brief of Appellant, *United States v. Starling*,  
No. 22-659, 2022 WL 2467508 (2d Cir. June 30, 2022) .....14
